
-MINUTES 
OF 

THE REGULAR MEETING OF 
 

BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF 

CITY OF ANN ARBOR 
 

June 12, 2002 
            
  
 
The regular meeting of the Building Board of Appeals was held on Wednesday, June 12, 
2002 at 1:00 p.m. in the Seventh Floor Conference Room of the City Center Building, 
220 E. Huron, Ann Arbor, Michigan. 
 

    I. The meeting was called to order at 1:03 p.m. by Chairman Kenneth 
Winters. 
 

   II. Roll Call: 
 

Members Present:  (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, 
     D. Darling, J. Wurst 

 
Members Absent:  (1) R. Reik 

 
Staff Present:   (3) L. Pickel S. Rayburn, L. Bowen 

 
  III. Approval of minutes  

 
P. Darling moved, supported by, S. Callan to approve the minutes of May 
8, 2002.  The minutes were approved unanimously. 

 
  IV. APPEALS & ACTION - UNFINISHED 

 
1. 2002-B-16, 2051 S. State Street 

 
Variance requested from requirement to provide fire suppression 
system in an assembly building.  (2000 MBC, Section 903.2.1.3)  
Zone M1. 

 
This appeal was handled administratively and has met the 
requirements per Larry Pickel. 
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    V. APPEALS & ACTION - NEW 

 
 
  1. 2002-B-20, 1415 Morton Avenue 
 

Variance requested from minimum clear opening 
requirements of emergency escape windows.  (2000 MRC, 
Section R310)  Zone R2A. 

 
Jeff Fessler was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 
 
Staff Report 
 
Issue: Section R310 of the 2000 Michigan Residential Code requires a minimum 

clear opening size of 5.7 sf for an emergency escape window. 
 
Request: Petitioner is converting an existing duplex to a single family dwelling, and 

in the process combining two existing rooms to form a single, larger 
bedroom on the second floor.  No new or replacement windows are being 
used, petitioner wishes to allow existing windows to remain as is.  One of 
the two existing rooms is a bedroom. 

 
Response: The use and occupancy of this building is being changed from a duplex to 

a single family, and permits are required by Section R105.1 of the 2000 
MRC.  Section 102.7.1 allows existing conditions to continue provided 
there is no occupancy change, so in this case that Section cannot be 
directly applied to the situation. 

 
Staff does not oppose this request, however, for the following reasons: 

(a) The intent of 102.7.1 is that alterations not cause an existing structure to 
become unsafe or adversely affect the performance of the building.  Even 
though there is an occupancy change, staff does not believe that leaving 
the windows in place is a condition any less safe than at present. 

(b) The two exit stairs from the second level, if both are reasonably code 
compliant, exceed the number needed by 100%. 

(c) The addition of a hardwired, interconnected smoke detection system, 
noted on the drawings as required, will increase the safety level in the 
building. 

 
Discussion 
 
J. Fessler explained request. 
 
S. Rayburn stated concern regarding larger windows for the second floor. 
 
P. Darling asked if the homeowner will have to add smoke detectors. 
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J. Fessler stated, there has been one more smoke detector added to the top of the front 
stairs, and there is one in each bedroom as well as in the hallway. 
 

D. Darling moved, supported by, J. Wurst to grant a variance from 
Section R310 of the 2000 Michigan Residential Code requiring a 
minimum clear opening size of 5.7 sf for an emergency escape 
window.  Allowing the combining of two rooms into one.  The addition 
of the interconnected hardwire smoke detectors will provide more 
safety. 

 
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
 
Ayes:  (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, D. Darling, J. Wurst 
 
Nays:  (0) None 
 
Absent: (1) R. Reik 
 
Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated. 
 
 

2. 2002-B-21, 1223 Pomona 
 

Variance requested from minimum ceiling height 
requirements of a habitable space.  (2000 MRC, Section 
R305)  Zone R1B. 

 
Ann Lin was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 
 
Staff Report 
 
Issue: Section R305 of the 2000 MRC requires basements to have a ceiling 

height of not less than 7 feet, measured to the lowest projection of the 
ceiling.  Beams and girders spaced not less than 4 feet on center may 
project not more than 6 inches below the required ceiling height. 

 
Request: Petitioner is requesting that a ceiling height of 6 ft. 10 ½ inches be 

permitted in the basement of an existing single family dwelling.  The 
basement is being remodeled to create a bedroom, family room, wardrobe 
room and bath area.  The bottom of the existing floor framing is 6 ft. 11 
inches above the finished floor.  The construction details indicate a single 
layer of gypsum board will be attached to the bottom of the joists. 

 
Response: Staff does not oppose this request contingent upon: 

(a) Installation of a hardwired, interconnected smoke detection system 
throughout the building. 
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(b) One opening in the bedroom and one in the remainder of the 
basement must comply with MRC 2000 Section R310 for 
emergency escape and rescue openings. 

(c) No section of the basement ceiling shall be less than 6 ft. 6 inches 
above the finished floor for a width of more than 4 ft. 

 
Discussion 
 
A. Lin explained request. 
 
K. Winters asked if the family room would need an escape window. 
 
L. Pickel stated yes. 
 
After further discussion; 
 

J. Wurst moved, supported by, P. Darling to grant a variance from Section 
R305 of the 2000 MRC requires basements to have a ceiling height of not less 
than 7 feet, measured to the lowest projection of the ceiling.  Beams and 
girders spaced not less than 4 feet on center may project not more than 6 
inches below the required ceiling height with the following contingencies: 

 
1. Hardwired interconnected smoke detectors shall be 

installed throughout the home. 
 

2. There shall be a code compliant egress window 
installed in the basement. 

 
3. This variance will allow the ceiling height down to 6 ft. 

101/2 inches throughout the basement, with the 
exception of beams where the ceiling height will be 6 
ft. 4 inches. 

 
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
 
Ayes:  (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, D. Darling, J. Wurst 
 
Nays:  (0) None 
 
Absent: (1) R. Reik 
 
Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated. 
 
 
 
  3. 2002-B-22, 1328 White 
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Variance requested from minimum tread depth, maximum 
riser height, and winder dimensions of an existing stairway.  
(2000 MRC, Section 314.2; 314.4)  Zone R2A. 

 
Jennifer Coe was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 
 
Staff Report 
 
Issue: Sections 314.2 and 314.4 of the 2000 MRC specify specific characteristics 

for stairway treads and risers.  The maximum riser height is 8 ¼ inches, 
minimum tread depth 9 inches; and for winder treads the width at a point 
not more than 12 inches from the narrow edge must be not less than 10 
inches. 

 
Request: Petitioner is proposing to add a complete second floor to this existing 

single-family residence in place of an existing “Cape Cod” style attic area.  
Petitioner wishes to leave an existing non-compliant stair in place to 
access the second floor. 

 
Response: Petitioner’s application does not contain sufficient information to evaluate 

this proposal.  Absent is information of existing tread depth, riser height, 
winder size, and headroom.  Though the residential code gives few 
guidelines to use to evaluate existing stairs, the code does indicate that 
newly constructed elements, components and systems must comply with 
the requirements of this code when alterations are made (AJ 501.1).  As 
this stair leads to the required exit door from this dwelling it must comply 
with Section R314.0. 

 
Discussion 
 
J. Coe explained request. 
 
L. Pickel asked how high the risers were. 
 
J. Coe stated the risers were 7 ¾ inches high. 
 
L. Pickel asked how wide the stairs were. 
 
J. Coe stated 3 ft. wide. 
 
After further discussion; 
 
 
 
 

P. Darling moved, supported by, to grant a variance from Sections 314.2 and 
314.4 of the 2000 MRC specify specific characteristics for stairway treads 
and risers.  The maximum riser height is 8 ¼ inches, minimum tread depth 9 
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inches; and for winder treads the width at a point not more than 12 inches 
from the narrow edge must be not less than 10 inches, allowing an 8 inch 
tread depth with a 1 inch nosing with the following contingencies: 

 
1. The handrail shall be code compliant. 

 
2. The stairs will not have carpet. 

 
3. Lighting will be on each riser of the stair. 

 
4. Each floor will have hardwired-interconnected smoke 

detectors installed per Fire Marshal approval. 
 
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
 
Ayes:  (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, D. Darling J. Wurst 
 
Nays:  (0) None 
 
Absent: (1) R. Reik 
 
Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated. 
 
 

VI. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 
None. 

 
 VII. NEW BUSINESS 

 
None. 
 

VIII. REPORTS & COMMUNICATIONS 
 
None. 

 
   IX. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION - GENERAL 

 
None. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     X. ADJOURNMENT 
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There being no further business to come before the Board, K. Winters 
moved that the meeting be adjourned.  The meeting was adjourned at 1:43 
p.m. by Chairman Kenneth Winters. 

 
 
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

Lynn Bowen 
        Lynn Bowen, Secretary 

Building Board of Appeals 
 
 
                                                           
   
Kenneth Winters, Chairman   Dated 
 

6-12-02 BBA Minutes  
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